

**Court No. - 7**

**Case :-** WRIT - A No. - 23552 of 2018

**Petitioner :-** Shambhu Ram

**Respondent :-** Director, Department Of Social Welfare  
Government Of India, Lucknow, And 3 Others

**Counsel for Petitioner :-** Tarun Agrawal

**Counsel for Respondent :-** C.S.C., Ras Bihari Pradhan

**Hon'ble Prakash Padia, J.**

**Re:- Civil Misc. Substitution Application No. 08 of 2020.**

1. It is stated by the learned counsel for the petitioner that during pendency of the present writ petition, sole petitioner had died on 23.10.2020, leaving behind him, his legal heirs, namely, ***1/1 Satish Kumar, 1/2 Upendra Kumar, 1/3 Prabhawati Devi and 1/4 Shishmala Kumari.***

2. The substitution application has been filed by the petitioner with a prayer for substituting the heirs and legal representatives of the sole petitioner, namely, ***1/1 Satish Kumar, 1/2 Upendra Kumar, 1/3 Prabhawati Devi and 1/4 Shishmala Kumari,*** who is said to have died on 23.10.2020, leaving behind him, legal representatives and heirs, reference of which has been given in paragraph no. 2 of the affidavit filed in support of the substitution application and to insert the word "deceased" against the name of sole petitioner, namely, Shambhu Ram.

3. Accordingly, the substitution application is ***allowed.***

4. Office is directed to insert the word "deceased" after the name of sole petitioner, namely, Shambhu Ram and substitute the name of his legal heirs contained in prayer of the substitution application as petitioner.

5. The aforesaid exercise be completed by the office within ten days from today

6. List this application under the heading/order on 11.09.2024.

**Order Date :-** 20.8.2024

T.S.