

**Court No. - 7**

**Case :-** WRIT - A No. - 23552 of 2018

**Petitioner :-** Shambhu Ram

**Respondent :-** Director, Department Of Social Welfare  
Government Of India, Lucknow, And 3 Others

**Counsel for Petitioner :-** Tarun Agrawal

**Counsel for Respondent :-** C.S.C., Ras Bihari Pradhan

**Hon'ble Prakash Padia, J.**

**Ref:- Civil Misc. Application No. 13 of 2022 in Civil Misc.  
Substitution Application No. IA 8 of 2020**

1. It is argued the during the pendency of the instant writ petition as well as the aforesaid substitution application, the proposed petitioner no. 1/3, Shrimati Prabhawati Devi, wife of the sole petitioner Shri Shambhu Ram has died on 16.10.2021 hence a prayer has been made for deleting the name of the proposed petitioner 1/3 Late Prabhawati Devi from the array of parties and substituting the heirs and legal representatives of the sole petitioner and proposed petitioner in his place.

2. Ms. Akshita Tiwari, Advocate holding brief of Sri Prashant Mishra, learned Counsel appearing on behalf of respondents has no objection.

3. For the reasons given in the accompanying affidavit, the substitution application is **allowed**.

4. Let the heirs and legal representatives of sole petitioner and proposed-petitioner namely Shrimati Prabhawati Devi mentioned in paragraph no. 3 of the substitution application namely Satish Kumar, Upendra Kumar, Shishmala Kumari and Kusumkala Kumari be substituted as petitioner nos. 1/1, 1/2, 1/4 and 1/5 in the

array of the parties.

5. Office is directed to insert the word deceased against the name of proposed-petitioner 1/3 Late Prabhawati Devi and carry out the substitution of the cause title within two weeks.

**Order on Petition:-**

6. List this case in the week commencing 4th February, 2025.

**Order Date :- 10.1.2025**

Arti