

Court No. - 6

Case :- WRIT - A No. - 23552 of 2018

Petitioner :- Shambhu Ram

Respondent :- Director, Department Of Social Welfare
Government Of India, Lucknow, And 3 Others

Counsel for Petitioner :- Tarun Agrawal

Counsel for Respondent :- C.S.C., Ras Bihari Pradhan

Hon'ble Saurabh Shyam Shamsbery,J.

Heard Sri Tarun Agrawal, learned counsel for petitioner and Sri Ashish Kumar Singh Nagvanshi, learned A.C.S.C. for State.

It is not under much dispute that petitioner was less than 18 years when he was appointed as Assistant Teacher, therefore, to ignore such legal impediment, the present petitioner i.e. legal heirs of original petitioner has to demonstrate that at least he was qualified for appointment on post of assistant teacher in accordance with the prevalent rules as well as that petitioner has worked in institution and it is claimed that original petitioner has worked without salary for about 9 years.

Learned counsel for petitioner seeks three weeks' time to place relevant documents.

Put up this case on 28.04.2025 at 2.30 p.m.

Order Date :- 4.4.2025

P. Pandey